HAND COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

415 West 1st Avenue, Mail slot 7 & Suite 203 MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA 57362-1346 (605) 853-2182

http://hand.sdcounties.org/commissioner Community Alerts by www.alertsense.com

RESOLUTION 2022-07

WHEREAS, RESOLUTION 2021-24 was prepared and adopted by the commission on September 15, 2021 for the purpose of adopting the annual budget for 2022, and was sent to the South Dakota Department of Revenue-Property Tax Division for review to ensure it was in compliance with South Dakota law, and

WHEREAS, On January 7th, 2022 the South Dakota Department of Revenue-Property Tax Division informed the Hand County Auditor that the original General Fund Levy as required by SDCL 10-12-9 was inaccurate and required modification, and

WHEREAS, RESOLUTION 2021-24 listed the levy at \$1.508 per thousand dollars of taxable value and the correct levy should be \$1.506 per thousand dollars of taxable value, and

WHEREAS, the 2022 budget report also misstated the amount of "Cash Balance Applied" at \$898,800 and the correct amount should have been \$907,300, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That RESOLTUION 2021-24, in all other respects remains as it was but that this RESOLUTION shall serve as the mechanism to correct the stated errors of such annual budget as amended and all its purposes, schedules, appropriations, amounts, estimates and all matters therein set forth, SHALL BE APPROVED AND ADOPTED AS THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES FOR HAND COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA and all its institutions and agencies for calendar year beginning January 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2022 and the same is hereby approved and adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Hand County, South Dakota on this 1st day of February, 2022.

The Annual Budget so adopted is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the office of the county auditor, Miller, Hand County, South Dakota. The accompanying taxes are levied by Hand County for the year January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

| County Tax Levies: | Dollar Amount | Mill Levy per \$1,000 of taxable value |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|--|
| General County Purposes (10-12-9) * | \$2,290,469.00 | \$1.506 |
| Secondary Road (31-12-27) ** | \$95,287.00 | \$0.554 |
| TOTAL TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY | \$2,385,756.00 | \$2.060 |

*Includes 25% for cities ** Unorganized Townships

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HAND COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

Gilbert "Gib" Rodgers, Chairperson - District 1 Absent. Jim Jones, Commissioner - District 2 Greg Palmer, Commissioner - District 3 Jim Eschenbaum, Commissioner - District 4 Luke Wernsmann, Commissioner District 5 Doug DeBoer, County Auditor

The levies sited above have been approved by the Department of Revenue,